

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JAMES KNOWLES,

Petitioner,

v.

FSC Case No. SC01-2778

2d DCA Case 2D99-4646

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

-----/

DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF DECISION OF THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
SECOND DISTRICT

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT J. KRAUSS
Chief - Assistant Attorney General
Chief of Criminal Law, Tampa
Florida Bar No. 0238538

KATHERINE V. BLANCO
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No: 0327832
Westwood Center
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700
Tampa, Florida 33607
(813) 801-0600
Fax (813) 873-4771

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
 <u>ISSUE</u>	
<u>SUPPLEMENTAL ISSUE</u>	13
WHETHER THE PETITIONER, WHO WAIVED HIS CONFIDENTIAL PRIVILEGE BY INTRODUCING THE TESTIMONY OF THE CLINICAL PSYCHOLOGIST AT HIS ORIGINAL SENTENCING HEARING, WAS ENTITLED TO "REINVOKE" THAT CONFIDENTIAL PRIVILEGE AFTER HIS MOTION FOR POST- CONVICTION RELIEF WAS GRANTED ON THE BASIS OF TRIAL COUNSEL'S ERRONEOUS "GAIN-TIME" ADVICE.	
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	 24
WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN APPLYING THE HARMLESS ERROR ANALYSIS DERIVED FROM THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT IN <u>DIGUILIO</u> AND <u>GOODWIN</u>	
 <u>ISSUE III</u>	 30
WHETHER THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT ERRED, AS A MATTER OF LAW, IN CONDUCTING A HARMLESS ERROR ANALYSIS AND FINDING THAT THE ADMISSION OF THE PSYCHOLOGIST'S TESTIMONY WAS HARMLESS	
 CONCLUSION	 33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE	33

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.

<u>Arizona v. Fulminante,</u> 499 U.S. 279, 111 S. Ct. 1246, 113 L. Ed. 2d 302 (1991)	. 31
<u>Bolin v. State,</u> 650 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1995) 16
<u>Bowles v. State,</u> 381 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980) 30
<u>Cooper v. State,</u> 778 So. 2d 542 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001) 25,28
<u>Federal Grand Jury Proceedings, In re Cohen,</u> 975 F.2d 1488 (11th Cir. 1992) 22
<u>Francis v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2001) 30
<u>Goodwin v. State,</u> 751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 2000) 25,27
<u>H.A.W v. State,</u> 652 So. 2d 948 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995) 15
<u>H.J.M. v. B.R.C.,</u> 603 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) 17
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 752 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 2000) 13
<u>Hamilton v. Hamilton Steel Corp.,</u> 409 So. 2d 1111 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982) 17
<u>Hitchcock v. State,</u> 755 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 2000) 21
<u>Jacobson v. State,</u> 476 So. 2d 1282, 1284 (Fla. 1985) 13

<u>Jaffee v. Redmond,</u> 518 U.S. 1, 116 S. Ct. 1923, 135 L. Ed. 2d 337 (1996) 23
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1999), 26
<u>Kearse v. State,</u> 662 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 1995) 30
<u>Knowles v. State,</u> 800 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) 13,14,16,28
<u>Llanos v. State,</u> 766 So. 2d 1219 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000) 30,31
<u>Long v. State,</u> 610 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1992) 24
<u>Long v. State,</u> 689 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1997) 24
<u>Lovette v. State,</u> 636 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1994) 15,30
<u>McKinlay v. McKinlay,,</u> 648 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995) 17
<u>Minnesota v. Murphy,</u> 465 U.S. 420, 104 S. Ct. 1136, 79 L. Ed. 2d 409 (1984) 19
<u>Ohio Adult Parol Authority v. Woodard,</u> 523 U.S. 272 (1998) 21
<u>Pawlyk v. Wood,</u> 248 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2001) 21
<u>Perriman Corporation v. United States,</u> 665 F.2d 1214 (D.C.Cir. 1981) 15
<u>Ramirez v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1999) 16
<u>Reyes v. State,</u> 783 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001) 25,28

<u>Saenz v. Alexander</u> ,	
584 So. 2d 1061 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	17,24
<u>Sagar v. State</u> ,	
727 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	14
<u>Savoie v. State</u> ,	
422 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1982)	13
<u>Sikes v. State</u> ,	
313 So. 2d 436 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975)	24
<u>Smith v. State</u> ,	
762 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	25,28
<u>Spencer v. State</u> ,	
645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	29
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> ,	
491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	25,26,27,28,30
<u>State v. Parkin</u> ,	
238 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1970) certiorari denied, 401 U.S. 974,	
91 S. Ct. 1189, 28 L. Ed. 2d 322	17
<u>Stribbling v. State</u> ,	
778 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	30
<u>U.S. v. Dunnigan</u> ,	
507 U.S. 87 (1993)	21
<u>U.S. v. Tyler</u> ,	
281 F.3d 84 (3rd Cir. 2002)	17,18,19
<u>United States v. Suarez</u> ,	
820 F.2d 1158 (11th Cir. 1987)	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Charles W. Ehrhardt, Florida Evidence S 612.5 (1999)	21
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2)	33
§90.503, Fla. Stat. (2001)	24
§90.507, Fla. Stat. (1999)	14
